

No. 23-20179

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE MARIAN P. YOUNG AND SAVING2RETIRE, LLC,
Petitioners.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to the Securities and Exchange Commission

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

DOMINICK V. FREDA
Assistant General Counsel

DANIEL E. MATRO
Senior Appellate Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-8248 (Matro)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Overview.....	3
B. Petitioners’ Enforcement Proceeding	6
C. The <i>Jarkesy</i> Decision.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Court lacks jurisdiction to issue a writ of mandamus compelling the Commission to dismiss petitioners’ administrative proceeding	11
II. Petitioners’ alternative request for a writ of mandamus compelling the Commission to issue a final order in their administrative proceeding within 30 days is unwarranted.....	12
A. Petitioners have not shown that the Commission has a clear duty to issue an immediate final order in their proceeding	13
B. The circumstances do not justify the extraordinary relief sought by petitioners.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	18
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 890 (2023)	3
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	12
<i>Flynn v. SEC</i> , 877 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Henderson v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	13, 14, 15
<i>In re. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 58 F.4th 191 (5th Cir. 2023)	10, 11
<i>In re Monroe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>In re Nat’l Nurses United</i> , 47 F.4th 746 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Pub. Employees for Env’tl. Responsibility</i> , 957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>In re Sims</i> , 994 F.2d 210 (5th Cir. 1993)	11-12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 51 F.4th 644 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Leonard v. Martin</i> , 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	6-7
<i>In re Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Nat’l Grain & Feed Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 903 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1990)	14-15
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Reg’l Council of Carpenters</i> , 826 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	3, 4, 14
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12

United States v. Core Labs., Inc., 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) 19

United States v. Reynoso, 38 F.4th 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 16

Wolcott v. Sebelius, 635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) 9-10, 12

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. 555(b) 14

5 U.S.C. 706(1) 10, 12, 14

28 U.S.C. 1651 10

28 U.S.C. 2462 19

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 4A(a), 15 U.S.C. 78d-1(a) 3

Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1, et seq.

Section 201, 15 U.S.C. 80b-1 3

Section 203, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3 3, 18

Section 203, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3(e)-(f), (i)-(k) 13

Section 203A, 15 U.S.C. 80b-3a 4, 6, 7, 8

Section 204(a), 15 U.S.C. 80b-4 5, 7, 8

Section 209, 15 U.S.C. 80b-9 3, 18

Section 213, 15 U.S.C. 80b-13(a) 4, 11

Rules Under the Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 17 C.F.R. 275.0-2, et seq.

Rule 203A-2(e), 17 C.F.R. 275.203A-2(e) 5

Rule 204-2(a), 17 C.F.R. 275.204-2(a) 5, 6, 7, 8

Commission Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. 201.100, et seq.

Rules 221-360, 17 C.F.R. 201.221-201.360 3-4

Rule 410(a), 17 C.F.R. 201.410(a) 4

Rule 411(a), 17 C.F.R. 201.411(a) 4

Rule 411(c), 17 C.F.R. 201.411(c) 4

Rule 900(a), 17 C.F.R. 201.900(a) 13

17 C.F.R. 200.30-9..... 3

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 104-293 (1996) 4-5

Commission Releases

Hammon Capital Mgmt. Corp., Advisers Act Release No. 744,
1981 WL 36244 (Jan. 8, 1981) 5

Amendments to Form ADV,
75 Fed. Reg. 49,234 (Aug. 12, 2010) 17

No. 23-20179
